

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

WAYNE HOFFMAN, an individual;)
FREDERIC S. BIRNBAUM, an individual;)
BRUCE C. BOYLES, an individual; G&G) Case No. 47590-2019
VENTURES, LLC, an Idaho limited liability) Ada County Case No. CV01-19-01127
company; ANDREA LANNING, an)
individual; and BOB TIKKER, an)
individual,)
) **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**
)
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
THE CITY OF BOISE, IDAHO; a municipal)
corporation and a political sub-division of the)
State of Idaho,)
)
)
Defendant/Respondent.)
)
_____)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

HONORABLE LYNN NORTON, DISTRICT JUDGE PRESIDING

John L. Runft
RUNFT & STEELE LAW OFFICES, PLLC
1020 W. Main Street, Suite 400
Boise, Idaho 83702

Scott B. Muir
Deputy City Attorney
City of Boise
Office of City Attorney
P.O. Box 500
Boise, Idaho 83701-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Attorney for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ADDITIONAL ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

 1. Boise City requests an award of attorney fees on appeal pursuant to Idaho
 Code § 12-117 and/or § 12-121 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT THE ORIGINAL SIX
 APPELLANTS LACKED STANDING TO BRING THE ACTION AND
 DISMISSING THE CASE..... 2

 B. BOISE CITY DID NOT CREATE A CONTINUING OBLIGATION TO THE
 CCDC IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 3 OF THE IDAHO
 CONSTITUTION BY PROMULGATING THE SUBJECT ORDINANCES
 PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE § 50-2906..... 5

 C. IN PASSING THE SHORELINE PLAN AND GATEWAY PLAN
 ORDINANCES, BOISE CITY DID NOT INCUR A “LIABILITY” IN
 VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VIII, § 3 OF THE IDAHO CONSTITUTION..... 6

 D. BOISE CITY IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL
 PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE § 12-117 AND/OR § 12-121 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Boise Dev. Co. v. Boise City, 30 Idaho 675, 688, 167 P. 1032 (1917) 9

Boise Redevelopment Agency v. Yick Kong Corp., 94 Idaho 876, 499 P.2d 575 (1972)..... 7, 8, 11

Caesar v. State, 101 Idaho 158, 610 P.2d 517 (1980) 9

Koch v. Canyon County, 145 Idaho 158, 177 P.3d 372 (2008) 4

McCabe v. Craven, 145 Idaho 954, 188 P.3d 896 (2008) 2

McLean v. Maverik Country Stores, Inc., 142 Idaho 810, 135 P.3d 756 (2006) 11

Miles v. Idaho Power Co., 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989) 3

State v. Mowrey, 134 Idaho 751, 9 P.3d 1217 (2000)..... 11

Thomson v. City of Lewiston, 137 Idaho 473, 50 P.3d 488 (2002)..... 3, 4, 5, 11

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117..... ii, 1, 11, 12

Idaho Code § 12-121..... ii, 1, 12

Idaho Code § 50-2001..... 7

Idaho Code § 50-2027(2)..... 3, 4

Idaho Code § 50-2901..... passim

Idaho Code § 50-2904..... 10

Idaho Code § 50-2906..... ii, 5

Idaho Code § 50-2908..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page No.</u>
Idaho Code § 50-2910.....	10
Other Authorities	
John F. Dillon, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , § 55, at 101-02 (1872).....	9
Spencer W. Holm, <i>What’s the Tiff about TIF?: An Incremental Approach to Improving the Perception, Awareness, and Effectiveness of Urban Renewal in Idaho</i> , 50 Idaho L. Rev. 273 (2014)	6
Rules	
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	2
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Idaho Const., art. VIII, § 3	passim
